

BID PROPOSAL

FROM: CONTRACTOR Central Valley Striping
 Company Name of Bidder

Bids are required for the entire work complete and in place.

For improvement of:

RFB No.: 20-21-40
 Project Name: **TRAFFIC STRIPING & PAVEMENT MARKINGS, BIKE LANE IMPLEMENTATION, AND STOP SIGN INSTALLATIONS**
 Project No.: 2370-72000/CP9226-999, 2370-72000/CP9923-999, 2410-72000/CP0037-999

To the City Clerk of the City of Visalia:

The estimate of quantities of work to be performed and materials to be furnished are approximate only, being given as a basis for the comparison of bids, and the City of Visalia does not expressly or by implication agree that the actual amount of work will correspond therewith. The City of Visalia reserves the right to increase or decrease the amount of any part of the work, or to omit portions of the work as deemed necessary by the Engineer.

The undersigned as bidder declares that he has carefully examined the location of the proposed work, that he has examined the plans and specifications, and read the accompanying instructions to bidders, and hereby proposes and agrees, if this proposal is accepted, to furnish all materials and do all the work required to complete said work in accordance with said Plans, if any, Standard Specifications, Construction Specifications and Contract Documents in the time and manner therein prescribed, for the unit price or lump sum price set forth in the following Bid Schedule:

(DO NOT REMOVE FROM DOCUMENTS)

<u>ITEM NO.</u>	<u>DESCRIPTION OF WORK</u>	<u>QUANTITY</u>	<u>UNIT</u>	<u>UNIT PRICE (\$)</u>	<u>AMOUNT (\$)</u>
PROJECT A - TRAFFIC STRIPING & PAVEMENT MARKINGS					
1	White or Yellow 4-inch Centerline or Lane Line, Detail Nos. 1 & 8 (2018 Caltrans Standard Plan A20A)	170,000	L.F.	32.1 Miles @ .07	\$11,900.00
2	One Direction No-Passing Pattern, Detail No. 15 (2018 Caltrans Standard Plan A20A)	3,000	L.F.	18	\$540.00
3	Two Direction No-Passing Pattern, Detail No. 21 (2018 Caltrans Standard Plan A20A)	150,000	L.F.	28.4 Miles @ .21	\$31,500.00
4	Left Edge Line, 4-inch Yellow, Detail No. 24 or Right Edge Line, 4-inch White, Detail No. 27B (2018 Caltrans Standard Plan A20B)	80,000	L.F.	15.1 Miles @ .08	\$6,400.00
5	Two-Way Left-Turn Lane Pattern, Detail No. 31 (2018 Caltrans Standard Plan A20B)	20,000	L.F.	3.7 Miles @ .28	\$5,600.00

ANNUAL CONTRACT FOR TRAFFIC STRIPING & PAVEMENT MARKINGS, BIKE LANE IMPLEMENTATION, AND STOP SIGN INSTALLATIONS

2370-72000/CP9226-999, 2370-72000/CP9923-999, 2410-72000/CP0037-999

6	8-inch White Channelizing Line, Detail No. 38A (2018 Caltrans Standard Plan A20D)	50,000	LF	9.4 Miles @ .24	\$12,000.00
7	Bike Lane Line, 6-inch White Line, Detail No. 39 (2018 Caltrans Standard Plan A20D)	55,000	LF	10.4 Miles @ .21	\$11,550.00
8	Bike Lane Intersection Line, Broken 6-inch White Line, Detail No. 39A (2018 Caltrans Standard Plan A20D)	5,000	LF	.21	\$1,050.00
9	Furnish and Install Raised Pavement Markers (2018 Caltrans Standard Plan A20D)	500	EA	\$3.75	\$1,875.00
10	Removal of Striping or Markings by lightly grinding	1,200	SF	\$3.75	\$4,500.00
11	Removal of Striping or Markings by painting black	200	SF	\$2.50	\$500.00
12	Crosswalk and Limit Line, 12-inch White or Yellow (2018 Caltrans Standard Plan A24E and A24F)	20,000	LF	3.7 Miles @ .89	\$17,800.00
13	Crosswalk and Limit Line, High Visibility Markings, 12-inch with 24-inch Ladders, White or Yellow (2018 Caltrans Standard Plan A24F)	6,000	SF	.80	\$5,340.00
14	Yield Line (2018 Caltrans Standard Plan A24E)	1,000	LF	\$1.10	\$1,100.00
15	Pavement Markings Arrows (2018 Caltrans Standard Plan A24A & A24B)	10,000	SF	.75	\$7,500.00
16	Pavement Markings Words Stencil White or Yellow (2018 Caltrans Standard Plans A24D and A24E)	20,000	SF	\$1.05	\$21,000.00
17	Curb Marking (All Colors)	10,000	LF	.75	\$7,500.00
18	Parking Stall Line, 4-inch White or Blue	5,000	LF	.50	\$2,500.00
19	Parallel Parking "T" Markings	1,000	EA	\$7.75	\$7,750.00
20	Railroad Crossing Symbol with Limit Lines (2018 Caltrans Standard Plan A24B)	40	EA	\$95.00	\$3,800.00
21	International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA) Marking (2018 Caltrans Standard Plan A24C)	10	EA	\$35.00	\$350.00
22	Shared Roadway Bicycle Marking, Bike Lane Symbol With Person, Bike Lane Symbol without Person (2018 Caltrans Standard Plan A24C)	40	EA	\$65.00	\$2,600.00
23	Stencil "BIKE LANE" (2018 Caltrans Plate A24D) with Bike Lane Arrow (2018 Caltrans Standard Plan A24A)	40	EA	\$65.00	\$2,600.00

24	Bicycle Loop Detector Symbol (2018 Caltrans Standard Plan A24C)	14	EA	\$25.00	\$350.00
PROJECT A TOTAL					\$ 167,605.00

PROJECT B - BIKE LANE IMPLEMENTATION					
25	Bike Lane Intersection Line, Broken 6-inch White Line, Detail No. 39A (2018 Caltrans Standard Plan A20D)	4000	LF	23	\$920.00
26	Bike Lane Line, 6-inch White Line, Detail No. 39 (2018 Caltrans Standard Plan A20D)	21000	LF	23	\$4,830.00
27	Stencil "BIKE LANE" (2018 Caltrans Standard Plan A24D) with Bike Lane Arrow (2018 Caltrans Standard Plan A24A)	20	EA	\$130.00	\$2,600.00
28	Shared Roadway Bicycle Marking, Bike Lane Symbol without Person, Bike Lane Symbol with Person (2018 Caltrans Standard Plan A24C)	35	EA	\$130.00	\$4,550.00
29	Furnish and Install 24-inch by 18- inch BIKE ROUTE sign D11-1 with Diamond Grade Retroreflective Sheeting and Anti- Graffiti Film	20	EA	\$81.00	\$1,305.00
30	Furnish and Install 24-inch by 24- inch Bike Symbol sign W11-1 with Diamond Grade Retroreflective Sheeting and Anti- Graffiti Film	35	EA	\$108.00	\$3,780.00
31	Furnish and Install 18-inch by 24- inch SHARE THE ROAD sign W16-1P with Diamond Grade Retroreflective Sheeting and Anti- Graffiti Film	35	EA	\$81.00	\$2,835.00
32	Furnish and Install 12-inch by 9- inch Bicycle Route Arrow signs M6-series with Diamond Grade Retroreflective Sheeting and Anti- Graffiti Film	10	EA	\$30.00	\$300.00
33	Furnish and Install 12-inch by 8- inch BIKE LANE with Symbol sign (R81(CA)) with Diamond Grade Retroreflective Sheeting and Anti-Graffiti Film	35	EA	\$30.00	\$1,050.00
34	Furnish and Install 12-inch by 5- inch BEGIN sign (R81A(CA)) with Diamond Grade Retro- Reflective Sheeting and Anti- Graffiti Film	2	EA	\$30.00	\$60.00

35	Furnish and Install 8-inch by 5-inch END sign (R81B(CA)) with Diamond Grade Retroreflective Sheeting and Anti-Graffiti Film	2	EA	\$30.00	\$60.00
36	Furnish and Install 36-inch by 30-inch BEGIN RIGHT TURN LANE YIELD TO BIKES sign (R4-4) with Diamond Grade Retroreflective Sheeting and Anti-Graffiti Film	2	EA	\$202.50	\$405.00
37	Furnish and Install 30-inch by 30-inch BICYCLES MAY USE FULL LANE sign (R4-11) with Diamond Grade Retroreflective Sheeting and Anti-Graffiti Film	6	EA	\$168.76	\$1,012.56
38	Furnish and Install 30-inch by 30-inch PASS Bicycle 3 FT MIN sign (R117(CA)) with Diamond Grade Retroreflective Sheeting and Anti-Graffiti Film	4	EA	\$168.76	\$675.04
39	Furnish and Install 2-inch by 2-inch by 12-foot 14 Gauge Sign Post	80	EA	\$152.74	\$12,219.20
PROJECT B TOTAL					\$ 36,601.80

PROJECT C - STOP SIGN INSTALLATIONS					
40	Furnish Portable Changeable Message Signs (PCMS)	2	EA	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00
41	Furnish and Install 30-inch by 30-inch STOP sign (R1-1) with Diamond Grade Cubed (DG3) Retroreflective Sheeting and Anti-Graffiti Film	4	EA	\$136.55	\$546.24
42	Furnish and Install 36-inch by 36-inch STOP sign (R1-1) with Diamond Grade Cubed (DG3) Retroreflective Sheeting and Anti-Graffiti Film	6	EA	\$182.24	\$1,093.44
43	Furnish and Install 30-inch by 30-inch STOP AHEAD sign (W3-1) with Diamond Grade Cubed (DG3) Retroreflective Sheeting and Anti-Graffiti Film	6	EA	\$136.56	\$819.36
44	Furnish and Install 18-inch by 6-inch ALL WAY sign (R1-3P) with Diamond Grade Cubed (DG3) Retroreflective Sheeting and Anti-Graffiti Film	6	EA	\$30.00	\$180.00
45	Install 36-inch by 36-inch NEW TRAFFIC PATTERN AHEAD sign (W23-2). Sign supplied by City.	4	EA	\$182.24	\$728.96

46	Install 12-inch Diameter Flashing Red Beacon on top of newly installed STOP sign. Beacon supplied by City.	6	EA	\$25.00	\$150.00
47	Install 12-inch Diameter Flashing Yellow Beacon on top of newly installed STOP AHEAD sign. Beacon supplied by City.	4	EA	\$25.00	\$100.00
48	Furnish and Install 2-inch by 2-inch by 12-foot 14 Gauge Sign Post.	14	EA	\$152.74	\$2,138.36
49	Crosswalk and Limit Line, 12-inch White Or Yellow, (2018 Caltrans Revised Standard Plan A24E)	480	1.F	89	\$427.20
50	"STOP" Stencil (2018 Caltrans Standard Plan A24D)	14	EA	\$45.00	\$630.00
51	"AHEAD" Stencil (2018 Caltrans Standard Plan A24D)	6	EA	\$65.00	\$390.00
52	Pavement Markings Arrows (2018 Caltrans Standard Plan A24A)	6	EA	\$35.00	\$210.00
PROJECT C TOTAL					\$ 10,413.56

(SUM OF TOTAL OF ALL BID SCHEDULES A + B + C) =

\$ 209,620.36

TOTAL BID AMOUNT

Low Bidder will be determined by the lowest TOTAL BID AMOUNT which is the Sum Total of All Bid Schedules (A + B + C).

In case of a discrepancy between unit price and total, the unit price shall prevail.

The award of the Contract, if it is awarded, will be to the lowest responsible bidder whose proposal complies with all the requirements described.

If this proposal shall be accepted and the undersigned shall fail to contract as aforesaid and to deliver the payment and performance bonds in the sums to be determined as aforesaid, with surety satisfactory to the City of Visalia, and to deliver all required insurance policies within ten (10) days, not including Sundays and legal holidays, after the bidder has received notice that the contract has been awarded, the City Council may, at its option, determine that the bidder has abandoned the Contract, and thereupon this proposal and the acceptance thereof shall be null and void, and the forfeiture of such security accompanying this proposal shall operate and the same shall be the property of the City of Visalia.

Bidder acknowledges receipt of the following addenda:

No. _____, dated _____, 2021

No. _____, dated _____, 2021

ANNUAL CONTRACT FOR TRAFFIC STRIPING & PAVEMENT MARKINGS, BIKE LANE IMPLEMENTATION, AND STOP SIGN INSTALLATIONS

2370-72000/CP9226-999, 2370-72000/CP9923-999, 2410-72000/CP0037-999